

13.02.2025

Present: Ms Vaishali Ld Counsel for plaintiff.

Proxy Counsel for defendant.

The defendant has filed WS consequent upon service of summons alongwith affidavit of admission denial of documents, application u/o 11 Rule 12 & 14 CPC. An application u/s 5 of the Limitation Act has been filed on behalf of the defendant seeking condonation of delay of 25 days in filing the WS.

The application u/s 5 is premised on the ground that the AR of the defendant was not available in town and accordingly the WS could not be signed by the aforesaid AR and there has been a delay of 25 days in filing the same.

In the interest of justice and subject to a cost of Rs 1,000/-, the delay in filing the WS stands condoned and the WS is taken on record subject to payment of cost.

Copy of the WS as well as the applications alongwith the documents stands supplied to the Ld counsel for the plaintiff in the court today.

Let replication to the same be filed by the plaintiff within 4 weeks from today who is also directed to file reply to the applications as filed by the defendant.

List for completion of pleadings, arguments on the pending applications, admission-denial of documents and framing of issues on **31.05.2025**.

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/13.02.2025.